

Christian County Commission 100 West Church St, Room 100 Ozark, MO 65721

SCHEDULED

Meeting: 01/17/23 09:00 AM Department: County Clerk Category: Meeting Items Prepared By: Paula Brumfield Initiator: Paula Brumfield Sponsors: DOC ID: 5379

**MEETING ATTACHMENTS (ID # 5379)** 

# **Meeting Attachments**

ATTACHMENTS:

• 011723 Addendum To Regional Broadband Initiative Participation Agreement (PDF)

### ADDENDUM TO REGIONAL BROADBAND INITIATIVE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM ("Addendum") is made and entered into on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ (the "Effective Date"), by and between the parties defined below (collectively referred to as "Parties").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Regional Broadband Initiative Participation Agreement ("Agreement") for the purpose of combining efforts and funds to improve access to broadband high-speed internet throughout the region served by the Parties; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now enter into this Addendum to the Agreement for the purpose of specifying the costs owed by each respective party based upon their respective percentage share allocutions set forth in the Agreement; and

### NOW THEREFORE,

- 1. **Parties.** The Parties to this Addendum are as follows:
  - 1.1 Christian County Missouri, by and through the Commissions of Christian County Missouri ("Christian County")
  - 1.2 City of Nixa, Missouri ("Nixa")
  - 1.3 City of Ozark, Missouri ("Ozark")
  - 1.4 City of Republic, Missouri ("Republic")
  - 1.5 City of Strafford, Missouri ("Strafford")
  - 1.6 City of Willard, Missouri ("Willard")
  - 1.7 Greene County Missouri, by and through the Commissioners of Greene County, Missouri ("Greene County")

2. Shared Cost Obligations of the Parties. Pursuant to paragraphs 2.1 and 6.1 of the Agreement, the Parties agreed to share the cost of a broadband feasibility analysis ("Analysis") based upon their respective pro rata percentage shares as set forth in Exhibit A to the Agreement. Per the authority delegated to the Regional Broadband Initiative Board ("RBI Board") in paragraph 4.5.1 of the Agreement, the RBI Board has elected to engage the services of The Broadband Group ("Vendor") to perform the Analysis, the costs of which are set forth in the Vendor's proposal, incorporated herein and attached as "Exhibit 1."

The cost shares owed by each of the Parties for the Analysis are as follows:

PARTY	PERCENTAGE SHARE	AMOUNT OWED (of \$316,860)
Greene County	46.9% (42.42% + 4.48%)	\$148,607.34
Christian County	21.13% (17.26% + 3.87%)	\$66,952.52
Ozark	10.39%	\$32,921.75
Nixa	10.62%	\$33,650.53
Republic	7.61%	\$24,113.05
Willard	2.21%	\$7,002.61
Strafford	1.14%	\$3,612.20

3. Payment. Within fifteen (15) days of execution of this Addendum, each party hereto shall remit payment of its respective amount owed, as set forth above in paragraph 2, to Greene County, as the appointed custodian of records for the RBI Board. Greene County shall then be responsible for timely remitting those funds on behalf of the RBI Board to Vendor for its work in performing the Analysis, as such funds become due and owing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have affected execution of this Addendum by and through their respective duly authorized representatives, as below:

**Christian County Commissioner** 

**Christian County Commissioner** 

Muris Name: Lynn Title: Presidin Commission

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Christian County Commissioner

By: Name Title: Western Commiss tone

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest:

VIII

Kay Brown, Christian County Clerk Paule Brum Celd Auditor Certification

I certify that the expenditure contemplated by this document is within the purpose of the appropriation to which it is to be charged and that there is an unencumbered balance of anticipated revenue appropriated for payment of same.

Amy Dent, Christian County Auditor

Approved as to Form: By: Christian County Counselor

City of Nixa By: Jimmy Liles Name: Jimmy Liles Name: City Administrator

Approved as to Form (City of Nixa) <u>Nicholas Woodman</u> By: <u>Nicholas Woodman (Dec 1, 2022 08:06 CST)</u> Name: <u>Nicholas Woodman</u>

Title: City Attorney

City of Ozark kson (Dec 6, 2022 15:15 CST) By: Bradley A. Name: Bradley A. Jackson Title: Mayor

City of Republic By: Name: Andrew Nelson Title: Deputy Administrator

City of Strafford Martha C. Smartt By: Martha E. Smartt (Dec 7, 2022 06:31 CST) Name: Martha E. Smartt Title: City Administrator

City of Willard <u>Steven D. Bodenhamer</u> By: <u>Steven D. Bodenhamer (Jan 9, 2023 17:13 CST)</u> Name: <u>Steven D. Bodenhamer</u> Title: <u>Interim - City Administrator</u> Approved as to Form (Ozark) By: <u>Amanda Callaway</u> Name: <u>Amanda Callaway</u> Title: <u>City Attorney</u>

Approved a	s to Form (City of Republic)
ву:	100
<sub>Name:</sub> Me	gan McCullough
Title: City	Attorney

Approved as to Form (City of Strafford) Paul Link
By: Paul Link(Dec 7, 2022 08:16 CST) Name: Paul Link

Title: City Attorney

Approved as to Form (City of Willard) <u>Ken Reynolds</u> By: Ken Reynolds (Dec 7, 2022 10:00 CST)

Name: Ken Reynolds

Title: City Attorney

Greene County Commissioner	Greene County Commissioner
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Greene County Commissioner	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Attest:	

Shane Schoeller, Greene County Clerk

Auditor Certification

I certify that the expenditure contemplated by this document is within the purpose of the appropriation to which it is to be charged and that there is an unencumbered balance of anticipated revenue appropriated for payment of same.

Cindy Stein, Greene County Auditor

Approved as to Form:

By:

Greene County Counselor

# Cost Share Agreement\_ADDENDUM\_Updated to include 25K travel costs

Final Audit Report

2023-01-09

	Created:	2022-11-18
	By:	Katherine Nixon (knixon@republicmo.com)
	Status:	Signed
	Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAeN51kw6LmnEymiSDIG6bOXGE0SHJ4JEw
_ 1		

# "Cost Share Agreement\_ADDENDUM\_Updated to include 25K tr avel costs" History

- Document created by Katherine Nixon (knixon@republicmo.com) 2022-11-18 - 9:43:27 PM GMT- IP address: 199.250.179.83
- Document emailed to nwoodman@nixa.com for signature 2022-11-18 9:46:15 PM GMT
- Email viewed by nwoodman@nixa.com 2022-11-21 - 1:48:23 PM GMT- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Email viewed by nwoodman@nixa.com 2022-11-30 - 6:20:37 PM GMT- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Signer nwoodman@nixa.com entered name at signing as Nicholas Woodman 2022-12-01 - 2:06:42 PM GMT- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Document e-signed by Nicholas Woodman (nwoodman@nixa.com) Signature Date: 2022-12-01 - 2:06:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Document emailed to jliles@nixa.com for signature 2022-12-01 2:06:46 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jliles@nixa.com 2022-12-06 - 5:56:17 PM GMT- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Signer jliles@nixa.com entered name at signing as Jimmy Liles 2022-12-06 5:56:48 PM GMT- IP address: 209.152.158.30
- Document e-signed by Jimmy Liles (jliles@nixa.com)
   Signature Date: 2022-12-06 5:56:50 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 209.152.158.30

## , Adobe Acrobat Sign

- Document emailed to Amanda Callaway (acallaway@ozarkmissouri.org) for signature 2022-12-06 5:56:56 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Amanda Callaway (acallaway@ozarkmissouri.org) 2022-12-06 - 7:53:43 PM GMT- IP address: 173.219.55.165
- Document e-signed by Amanda Callaway (acallaway@ozarkmissouri.org) Signature Date: 2022-12-06 - 7:55:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 173.219.55.165
- Document emailed to mayorjackson@ozarkmissouri.org for signature 2022-12-06 - 7:55:07 PM GMT
- Email viewed by mayorjackson@ozarkmissouri.org 2022-12-06 - 9:11:45 PM GMT- IP address: 173.216.243.197
- Signer mayorjackson@ozarkmissouri.org entered name at signing as Bradley A. Jackson 2022-12-06 - 9:15:26 PM GMT- IP address: 173.216.243.197
- Document e-signed by Bradley A. Jackson (mayorjackson@ozarkmissouri.org) Signature Date: 2022-12-06 - 9:15:28 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 173.216.243.197
- Document emailed to Megan McCullough (mmccullough@republicmo.com) for signature 2022-12-06 - 9:15:30 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Megan McCullough (mmccullough@republicmo.com) 2022-12-07 - 2:01:29 AM GMT- IP address: 67.6.86.217
- Document e-signed by Megan McCullough (mmccullough@republicmo.com) Signature Date: 2022-12-07 - 2:02:10 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.6.86.217
- Document emailed to Andrew Nelson (anelson@republicmo.com) for signature 2022-12-07 2:02:12 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Andrew Nelson (anelson@republicmo.com) 2022-12-07 - 2:11:05 AM GMT- IP address: 174.210.3.119
- Document e-signed by Andrew Nelson (anelson@republicmo.com) Signature Date: 2022-12-07 - 2:11:49 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.210.3.119
- Document emailed to plink@fwpclaw.com for signature 2022-12-07 2:11:50 AM GMT
- Email viewed by plink@fwpclaw.com 2022-12-07 - 2:15:45 PM GMT- IP address: 173.23.244.198
- Signer plink@fwpclaw.com entered name at signing as Paul Link 2022-12-07 - 2:16:37 PM GMT- IP address: 173.23.244.198

### 🚴 Adobe Acrobat Sign

Ċ <sub>o</sub>	Document e-signed by Paul Link (plink@fwpclaw.com) Signature Date: 2022-12-07 - 2:16:39 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 173.23.244.198
	Document emailed to MARTHA SMARTT (ca@straffordmo.net) for signature 2022-12-07 - 2:16:41 PM GMT
2	Email viewed by MARTHA SMARTT (ca@straffordmo.net) 2022-12-07 - 2:27:29 PM GMT- IP address: 192.119.193.130
1.00	Signer MARTHA SMARTT (ca@straffordmo.net) entered name at signing as Martha E. Smartt 2022-12-07 - 2:31:20 PM GMT- IP address: 192.119.193.130
do	Document e-signed by Martha E. Smartt (ca@straffordmo.net) Signature Date: 2022-12-07 - 2:31:22 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 192.119.193.130
EÇ,	Document emailed to ken@reynoldsandgoldlaw.com for signature 2022-12-07 - 2:31:24 PM GMT
1	Email viewed by ken@reynoldsandgoldlaw.com 2022-12-07 - 3:51:07 PM GMT- IP address: 76.77.128.94
de	Signer ken@reynoldsandgoldlaw.com entered name at signing as Ken Reynolds 2022-12-07 - 4:00:21 PM GMT- IP address: 76.77.128.94
de	Document e-signed by Ken Reynolds (ken@reynoldsandgoldlaw.com) Signature Date: 2022-12-07 - 4:00:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.77.128.94
R,	Document emailed to ca@cityofwillard.org for signature 2022-12-07 - 4:00:24 PM GMT
2	Email viewed by ca@cityofwillard.org 2022-12-14 - 9:28:54 PM GMT- IP address: 12.108.201.58
1	Email viewed by ca@cityofwillard.org 2023-01-09 - 11:07:08 PM GMT- IP address: 12.108.201.58
do	Signer ca@cityofwillard.org entered name at signing as Steven D. Bodenhamer 2023-01-09 - 11:13:50 PM GMT- IP address: 12.108.201.58
Ċ0	Document e-signed by Steven D. Bodenhamer (ca@cityofwillard.org) Signature Date: 2023-01-09 - 11:13:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 12.108.201.58
0	Agreement completed. 2023-01-09 - 11:13:52 PM GMT

🔔 Adobe Acrobat Sign